

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

The School of the Ozarks, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr., in his official capacity as President of the United States; U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Marcia L. Fudge, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Jeanine M. Worden, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri—Springfield, Case No. 6:21-cv-03089-RK
Judge Roseann A. Ketchmark, United States District Judge**

**BRIEF FOR INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND FAMILY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Tami Fitzgerald
Institute for Faith & Family
9650 Strickland Road, Ste. 103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart
Deborah J. Dewart, Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

August 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

AUTHORITY TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF 1

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF *AMICUS* BRIEF 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COLLEGE HAS STANDING IN THIS PRE-ENFORCEMENT CASE WHERE PROTECTED EXPRESSION IS AT STAKE..... 3

II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER AND THE DIRECTIVE ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 9

 A. The executive actions are “arbitrary and capricious” because they failed to consider First Amendment rights of speech, religion, and association. 10

 B. The executive actions are “arbitrary and capricious” because they are based on an erroneous view of the law. 12

 C. The executive actions are “arbitrary and capricious” because they failed to consider the expectation of privacy for restrooms, showers, dormitories, and other private facilities.....14

III. OPERATING A RELIGIOUS COLLEGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE IS NOT INVIDIOUS, IRRATIONAL, OR ARBITRARY DISCRIMINATION.....15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U. S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Ark. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Butler</i> , 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	9
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3574 (July 2, 2021).....	9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	4, 5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U. S. 682 (2014).....	13
<i>Calzone v. Hawley</i> , 866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	10

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U. S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>Constitution Party of S.D. v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	10, 14
<i>Dig. Recognition Network v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U. S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d (D.C. 1987)	18
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U. S. 821 (1985).....	14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	18
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016)	4

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	5
<i>Ragin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	7

<i>Sabri v. Whittier Alliance</i> , 833 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (W.D. Mo. 2021)	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	9
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Univ. of Nebraska at Kearney</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Neb. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14

<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Wieland v. United States HHS</i> , 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	10
20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq. (Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(3).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (Religious Freedom Restoration Act).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3601 et. seq. (Fair Housing Act).....	2, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)	15
42 U.S.C. § 3607	12
24 C.F.R. § 3.205	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://www.cofo.edu> 2

Executive Order 13,988 Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021) 1, 2

Memorandum from Pamela Karlan, Application of *Bostock v. Clayton County* to Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (March 26, 2021) 13

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Implementation of Executive Order 13988 on the Enforcement of the Fair Housing Act (Feb. 11, 2021), https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PA/documents/HUD_Memo_EO13988.pdf..... 2

David E. Bernstein, *Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003) 17

Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, *Fundamental Rights in Conflict: The Price of a Maturing Democracy*, 77 N.D. L. Rev. 27 (2001) 17

Michael W. McConnell, *"God is Dead and We have Killed Him!" Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 18

Jack S. Vaitayanonta, Note: *In State Legislatures We Trust? The "Compelling Interest" Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001) 17
